This section presents the results of sensitivity analysis on the best estimate liability as at 31 December 2024.

The sensitivity analysis reveals that the total best estimate liability (BEL) is most sensitive to changes in interest rates. Specifically, a 10%

decrease in interest rates leads to a 18.7% increase in the BEL, equivalent to ₦1,810 million. This sensitivity is primarily driven by the

endowment business, which accounts for the largest portion of the interest rate risk exposure.

To a lesser extent, the BEL is also sensitive to increases in inflation and expenses. A 10% increase in inflation results in a 0.5% rise in the

BEL, while a 10% increase in expenses leads to a 0.3% increase. These sensitivities are mainly attributable to the endowment and investment-

linked business lines.

The analysis also highlights the varying levels of sensitivity across different lines of business. Endowment and protection products are most

sensitive to interest rate changes in relative terms, while investment-linked products show a greater sensitivity to lapse rate changes.

Sensitivities on Best Estimate Liabilities - December 2024 (Excludes Group Life)
Amounts in N'000 Stress Factor

Base 12,314 6,028,081 22,710 3,639,656 9,702,761

Interest_Up 10% -944 -7.7% -1,076,819 -17.9% -1,818 -8.0% -26,043 -0.7% -1,105,624 -11.4%

Interest_Down 10% +1,171 +9.5% +1,624,280 +26.9% +2,739 +12.1% +181,881 +5.0% +1,810,071 +18.7%

Inflation_Up 10% +914 +7.4% +30,839 +0.5% +2,375 +10.5% +15,143 +0.4% +49,272 +0.5%

Inflation_Down 10% -160 -1.3% -4,889 -0.1% -367 -1.6% -2,490 -0.1% -7,906 -0.1%

Lapse_Up 10% +0 - +14,947 +0.2% +0 - -1,903 -0.1% +13,044 +0.1%

Lapse_Down 10% +0 - -15,032 -0.2% +0 - +1,939 +0.1% -13,094 -0.1%

Mortality_Up 10% +231 +1.9% +1,533 +0.0% +511 +2.2% +249 +0.0% +2,523 +0.0%

Mortality_Down 10% -231 -1.9% -4,053 -0.1% -492 -2.2% -245 -0.0% -5,021 -0.1%

Expenses_Up 10% +984 +8.0% +15,277 +0.3% +1,978 +8.7% +13,359 +0.4% +31,597 +0.3%

Expenses_Down 10% -984 -8.0% -15,263 -0.3% -1,971 -8.7% -12,583 -0.3% -30,801 -0.3%

Morbidity_Up 10% +0 - +0 - +0 - +23 +0.0% +23 +0.0%

Morbidity_Down 10% +0 - +0 - +0 - -23 -0.0% -23 -0.0%

Credit Life Endowment Protection Investment Linked Total

17

February 2025

Tangerine Life Insurance Limited – December 2024 Financial Condition Report

Overall, the sensitivity analysis underscores the importance of actively managing interest rate risk, particularly for the endowment business.

Monitoring and mitigating the impact of potential changes in interest rates, inflation, and expenses is crucial for maintaining the accuracy and

reliability of the BEL.

18

February 2025

Tangerine Life Insurance Limited – December 2024 Financial Condition Report

3.6 Material Risks